
 

township of abington 

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND USE COMMITTEE 
 

A G E N D A 
October 3, 2018 

7:00 P.M. 
 

Ben Sanchez, Chair 
Ken Brodsky, Vice-Chair 
Carol Gillespie 
Mike Thompson 
Jessica Carswell 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
a. Motion to approve the minutes of the September 5, 2018 Administrative Code and Land 

Use Committee Meeting. 
 
3. PRESENTATION 

 
4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

  
5. NEW BUSINESS 

 
 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND LAND USE COMMITTEE     COMMISSIONER BEN SANCHEZ, CHAIR 

 
a. ACL-01-101118 Consider a motion approving the Subdivision Application for a 2-lot  

subdivision for property located at 2219 Old Welsh Road and 
Parkview Avenue, Willow Grove, PA. 
 

b. ACL-02-101118 Consider a motion approving the Subdivision Application for a lot  
line change by Robert Razzi for properties located at 865 and 869 
Jenkintown Road, Elkins Park, PA. 
 

c. ACL-03-101118 Consider a motion approving the Land Development Application for  
Family Dining, Inc. (Burger King) for the building expansion for a 
playground and a second drive-through lane. 
  

d. ACL-04-101118 Consider a motion appointing Campbell, Durrant Beatty Palombo and  
Miller, P.C. as special labor counsel to provide labor and employment 
law services at their current rates to the Township up to or through 
December 13, 2018 while the Administration goes through the Request 
for Proposal process.  

             
 
6. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
7. ADJOURNMENT 



 

 

 DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 

DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM: 

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS: 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

PUBLIC BID REQUIRED 

Yes No 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Yes   No 

Cost > $10,000. 

Cost > $  

September 24, 2018 ACL-01-101118

Engineering and Code
✔

✔

Subdivision Application SD-18-03, 2219 Old Welsh Road and Parkview Avenue, Willow 
Grove, PA  19090 - Osman Aydemir

Applicant proposes a 2-lot residential subdivision.  The property is zoned within the R-4 
Residential District of Ward 5 of the Township of Abington, Montgomery County.  An 
existing house is located on the lot facing Old Welsh Road, Willow Grove, PA. 
 

Planning Commission recommended approval of the Subdivision Application at their 
regularly scheduled meeting on September 25, 2018.

Consider a motion approving the Subdivision Application for a 2-lot subdivision for 
property located at 2219 Old Welsh Road and Parkview Avenue, Willow Grove, PA.



































 

 

 DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 

DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM: 

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS: 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

PUBLIC BID REQUIRED 

Yes No 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Yes   No 

Cost > $10,000. 

Cost > $  

September 24, 2018 ACL-02-101118

Engineering and Code
✔

✔

Subdivision Application SD-18-02, 865 and 869 Jenkintown Road, Elkins Park, PA 19027 - 
Robert Razzi

The applicant seeks approval to relocate the shared property line between the two parcels. 
The property located at 865 Jenkintown Road will be transferring  1,662 square feet of 
ground to the property located at 869 Jenkintown Road.  The property proposed to be 
transferred contains an existing free standing garage.  This application was approved by 
the Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Abington as Case No.18-10 on June 19, 
2018.  These properties are zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward No.3 of the 
Township of Abington.

Planning Commission recommended approval of the Subdivision Application at their 
regularly scheduled meeting on August 28, 2018.

Consider a motion approving the Subdivision Application for a lot line change by Robert 
Razzi for properties located at 865 and 869 Jenkintown Road, Elkins Park, PA.

























 

 

 DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 

DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM: 

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS: 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

PUBLIC BID REQUIRED 

Yes No 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Yes   No 

Cost > $10,000. 

Cost > $  

September 24, 2018 ACL-03-101118

Engineering and Code
✔

✔

Land Development Application LD-18-04, 900 Easton Road, Abington, PA 19001 - Family 
Dining, Inc. (Burger King) 

The applicant seeks approval to construct a 744 square foot playroom addition to the 
northwestern corner of the existing Burger King Restaurant and create two lanes to place 
orders through the drive-through.  The proposed two ordering points will funnel into one 
pick-up lane.  The plan includes alterations to the existing parking lot and the installation 
of additional landscaping.  This application was approved by the Zoning Hearing Board 
on August 21, 2018.  The property is zoned within the Main Street Low District of Ward 
No. 13 of the Township of Abington.

Planning Commission recommended approval of the Land Development Application at 
their regularly scheduled meeting on September 25, 2018.

Consider a motion approving the Land Development Application for Family Dining, Inc. 
(Burger King) for the building expansion for a playground and a second drive-through 
lane.













































MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

VALERIE A. ARKOOSH, MD, MPH, CHAIR  

KENNETH E. LAWRENCE, JR., VICE CHAIR 

JOSEPH C. GALE, COMMISSIONER 

 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE • PO BOX 311
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-0311

610-278-3722
FAX: 610-278-3941• TDD: 610-631-1211

WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG

Jody L. Holton, AICP
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Dear Ms. Wyrsta:

We have reviewed the above referenced land development in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247,
“The Municipalities Planning Code”, as you requested on May 17, 2018. We forward this letter as a report
of our review.

BACKGROUND

Family Dining, Inc., the applicant, has submitted a preliminary land development plan for a building
expansion to accommodate a playground. The applicant also proposes modifications to existing windows,
sidewalks, paved and green areas, drive through lanes, and (to meet ADA standards) building entrances.
The number of parking spaces will be reduced from 65 to 53. The site is located in the MS L Main Street
Low Intensity/Density District and is served by public sewer and water.

RECOMMENDATION

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant‘s proposal,
however, in the course of our review we have identified the following issues that the applicant and
Township may wish to consider prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as follows:

June 15, 2018

Ms. Maria Wyrsta, Office Manager
Abington Township
1176 Old York Road
Abington, Pennsylvania 19001 3713

Re: MCPC #18 0122 001
Plan Name: Family Dining, Inc.
(744 square feet on 1.53 acres)
Abington Township



2Ms. Maria Wyrsta June 15, 2018

REVIEW COMMENTS

Any expansion of a commercial use is required to meet zoning requirements for buffers, screens,
landscaping and green space [§146 39.B].

ZONING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUFFERS, SCREENS, LANDSCAPING AND GREEN SPACE

A. Street Trees. Street trees are required every 40 linear feet [§2402.B]. There is a 115 foot segment of
Easton Road that consists only of grass, and two segments of Bradfield Road, equal to a combined 60
feet, consisting only of grass. Therefore, it appears that three additional street trees are required. These
could be placed with a new street wall in that location [SEE ANNOTATED PLAN].

B. Street Wall. Figure 10.19 requires a “street wall” [for specifications, see §2500: Street Wall] when a
building is located more than 20 feet from the ultimate right of way. There is a wall on Easton Road,
between the Easton Road vehicular access point to the Burger King and Bradfield Road, but it serves as
more of a retaining wall, has no landscaping and does not screen cars and headlights parking in the nine
closest spaces in the parking lot. Although the parking lot is approximately four feet higher than Easton
Road, headlights from cars parked in this area may be a nuisance to motorists, pedestrians and
residents of the apartments across Easton Road (many of the trees adjacent to the apartments are
deciduous, and thus only provide screening benefitting apartment residents part of the year). Since a
street wall is required, we recommend one be constructed in front of the nine parking spaces [SEE
ANNOTATED PLAN]. If the existing retaining wall is credited to the applicant as a street wall, we
recommend the required landscaping portion be planted so as to screen the headlights of cars parking
in the nine space row.

C. Parking Lot Islands. The ends of all parking rows shall be divided from drives by islands [§2402.A.2].
These would add greenery to the parking lot, assist with stormwater management and assist with
internal traffic flow. The applicant proposes to provide 5.5% green area in the parking lot (10% is
required by §2402.A) [SEE ANNOTATED PLAN].

D. Screen. A high intensity screen is required for the drive through. The applicant proposes no new
landscaping between Fernhill Road and the drive through window (shrubs are proposed to the right
and to the left; there are existing evergreen trees in this location, but their foliage only screens the area
above ten feet in height) [SEE ANNOTATED PLAN].

E. Trees for Nonresidential Uses. One tree is required for every 1,000 s.f. of ground cover area [§2403.E].

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (SALDO) REQUIREMENTS

A. Architectural Plans. Tentative architectural plans shall show all sides of the building [§146 11.L.].

B. Steep Slopes. Slopes 15% or greater shall be designated as steep slopes on the plans [§146 11.B.].

C. Existing Vegetation. The applicant’s plans should show vegetation such as the wooded area near the
intersection of Easton and Edge Hill Roads and shrubbery near the intersection of Easton and Bradfield
Roads [§146 11.B].

D. Sidewalks/Crosswalks.

(1) Section 146 27.D requires that “The paving of the sidewalk shall be continuous across driveways…”.
Although this is the case for the sidewalks over the driveways on Easton and Edge Hill Roads, it is
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not true for Bradfield Road. We recommend that either the sidewalk be extended across the
driveway or a crosswalk be added in lieu of extending the sidewalk [§146 29.D] [SEE ANNOTATED
PLAN].

(2) We recommend consideration be given to adding a crosswalk over Bradfield Road, that would
connect (a) the sidewalk at the corner of Bradfield Road and Fernhill Road with (b) the proposed
new on site sidewalk leading to the crosswalk over the drive through [SEE ANNOTATED PLAN].

The proposed expansion does not appear to increase the nonconforming conditions on site. Therefore,
although we cite the existing zoning below, we do so as recommendations, rather than implying that they
are requirements.

ZONING: PARKING AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

A. Separator Island. Figure 10.19 refers to an island required to separate inbound from outbound traffic at
vehicular access points [this can be low to the ground, so it may be driven over by delivery trucks and
emergency vehicles].

CONCLUSION

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal but we believe that our
suggested revisions will better achieve the Township’s planning objectives for commercial development.

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.

Sincerely,

Mike Narcowich, AICP, Principal Planner II
610.278.5238 mnarcowi@montcopa.org

c: Richard J. Manfredi, Township Manager
Gary Tilford, PLS; Applicant’s Representative
Family Dining, Inc., Applicant
Amy Montgomery, P.E., Township Engineer
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudolph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor

Attachments: Annotated Plan
Reduced Copy of Applicant’s Plan
Aerial Image
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 DATE AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 

DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM: 

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS: 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

PUBLIC BID REQUIRED 

Yes No 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Yes   No 

Cost > $10,000. 

Cost > $  

September 27, 2018 ACL-04-101118

Administration
✔

✔

Consider appointing special labor counsel through December 13, 2018 while the Administration goes 
through the Request for Proposal process for said professional services.

The Township of Abington has 493 employees, 268 full time employees and more than 225 seasonal and part 
time employees, with two collective bargaining agreements to administer and employee policies manual to 
assure is followed, and where there is a myriad of employment matters that require legal review and 
counsel. In order to assure fair and proper treatment of the employees and sound fiscal management, there 
are many policy and day to day issues that require sound legal advice and counsel. In 2018, the complexities 
of administering the medical marijuana laws, a revised employee handbook and general employment 
matters are ever present.  
 
In accordance with Resolution No 12-002, A Resolution of the Township of Abington, Stating the Policy for 
Procurement of Professional Services Paragraph 2, Requirements for Requests for Proposals, states in part 
where  “the costs of the services is anticipated to be in excess of $25,000.” and where the current labor 
counsel legal fees for the current law firm providing labor law services is at $22,419.02, and will soon exceed 
the $ 25,000. threshold or the $27, 220. cpi amount, the Administration is respectfully requesting the 
appointment of Campbell, Durrant Beatty Palombo and Miller, P.C. as special labor counsel to provide labor 
and employment law services at their current rates up to or through December 13, 2018 while the 
Administration goes the Request for Qualifications and Proposal process. 

Resolution No 12-2012

Consider a motion appointing Campbell, Durrant Beatty Palombo and Miller, P.C. as 
special labor counsel to provide labor and employment law services at their current rates 
to the Township up to or through December 13, 2018 while the Administration goes 
through the Request for Proposal process. 
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